



2025.07.01 11:57

\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 696/2025**

NEETU SANAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kunwar, Mr. Anis Ahmad, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad, Ms. Aafreen Anis and Ms. Priya Tiwari, Advocates.

versus

SHAIENDRA BHADAURIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mohammad Shahid, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **02.05.2025**

CM APPL. 26532/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 696/2025

3. Contempt Petition under Section 11 and 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, has been filed on behalf of the Petitioner, Neetu Sanan, for violating the undertaking given to the Court on 10.02.2025.

4. *Learned counsel for the Petitioner* submits that the Respondent has been assuring that he would pay the amount which though has been paid in some amount, but the balance still remains on 10.02.2025. It was specifically stated that he shall be paying the interest component of Rs.20,00,000/- by the end of the month and the remaining amount shall be paid by 31.03.2025, but again the Respondent is in breach of his



undertaking.

5. *Learned counsel for the Respondent* submits that the entire payment shall be cleared by middle of June, 2025.

6. Show Cause Notice be issued to the Contemnor as to why an action should not be taken against him. He is, thus, directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing i.e. 29.07.2025.

7. List on 29.07.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

MAY 2, 2025/RS