



\$~12 to 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CONT.CAS(C) 809/2024
NEETU SANANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Senior
Advocate with Mohammad Shahid,
Mr. Deepak Kunwar, Mr. Anis
Ahmad, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad and Ms.
Aafreen Anis, Advocates.

versus

SHAILENDRA BHADAURIARespondent
Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP for the State.

13

CRL.M.C. 3209/2021, CRL.M.A. 19790/2021, CRL.M.A.
20065/2021, CRL.M.A. 20137/2021, CRL.M.A. 4576/2023,
CRL.M.A. 14867/2023, CRL.M.A. 14831/2024
SHAILENDRA BHADAURIAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Senior
Advocate with Mohammad Shahid,
Mr. Deepak Kunwar, Mr. Anis
Ahmad, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad and Ms.
Aafreen Anis, Advocates.

versus

THE STATE NCT OF DELHIRespondent
Through: Mr. Shoaib Haider, APP
Mr Deepak Kunwar, Mr Anis
Ahmad , Mr Adeeb Ahmad and
Ms Aafreen Anis ,Advocates
for R-2.

14

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 696/2025**
NEETU SANANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kunwar, Mr. Anis
Ahmad, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad and Ms.
Aafreen Anis, Advocates



2025, DHC, 1978

versus
SHAILENDRA BHADAURIARespondent
Through: Appearance not given.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

% **08.12.2025**

1. Arguments concluded.
2. Judgment reserved.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

DECEMBER 8, 2025/h