



\$~27 & 28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 809/2024**

NEETU SANAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kumar, Mr. Anis Ahmed,
Mr. Shakir Ali, Mr. Adeeb Ahmad,
Ms. Aafreen Anis, Advs.

versus

SHAIENDRA BHADAURIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Priya Kumar, Sr. Adv. alongwith
Mohd. Shahid and Ms. Swati Surbhi,
Advs.

28

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 696/2025**

NEETU SANAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Deepak Kumar, Mr. Anish
Ahmad, Mr. Shakir Ali, Mr. Adeeb
Ahmad and Ms. Aafreen Anis, Advs.

versus

SHAIENDRA BHADAURIA

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Priya Kumar, Sr. Adv. alongwith
Mohd. Shahid and Ms. Swati Surbhi,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

%

18.05.2026

1. During the course of hearing, the following cheques have been (issued by the respondent in favour of the petitioner) handed over by the learned senior counsel for the respondent:



2024-05-20 15:16:19

KOTAK Mahindra Bank
D468, North Avenue, Sikar Road, Vishwakarma Industrial Area, Jaipur - 302013
Rajasthan India
IFSC : KKBK0001111

Valid for three months from date of issue
Date: 21/05/2024
D D M M Y Y Y Y

Pay: Neetu Sanon या धारक को Or Bearer

रुपये रुपये Fifteen Lakh Only

अदा करें। ₹ 15,00,000/-

खाता सं. A/c No. 6145153250
CURRENT ACCOUNT RETAIL
INSTITUTIONAL TASC
CBS

For REGISTRAR PRATAP UNIVERSITY

25-09-2025
Payable At-par at all branch locations of Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.

Authorized signatory
Please sign above

१०००४१०१ ३०२४६५००६१ ००२२१९ २९

Kotak Mahindra Bank
D468, North Avenue, Sikar Road, Vishwakarma Industrial Area, Jaipur - 302013
Rajasthan India
IFSC : KKBK0003537

Valid for three months from date of issue
Date: 21/06/2024
D D M M Y Y Y Y

Pay: Neetu Sanon या धारक को Or Bearer

रुपये रुपये Twenty Five Lakh Only

अदा करें। ₹ 25,00,000/-

खाता सं. A/c No. 6145153250
CURRENT ACCOUNT RETAIL
INSTITUTIONAL TASC
CBS

For REGISTRAR PRATAP UNIVERSITY

25-09-2025
Payable At-par at all branch locations of Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.

Authorized signatory
Please sign above

१०००४१११ ३०२४६५००६१ ००२२१९ २९

Kotak Mahindra Bank
D468, North Avenue, Sikar Road, Vishwakarma Industrial Area, Jaipur - 302013
Rajasthan India
IFSC : KKBK0003537

Valid for three months from date of issue
Date: 21/07/2024
D D M M Y Y Y Y

Pay: Neetu Sanon या धारक को Or Bearer

रुपये रुपये One Crore Only

अदा करें। ₹ 100,00,000/-

खाता सं. A/c No. 6145153250
CURRENT ACCOUNT RETAIL
INSTITUTIONAL TASC
CBS

For REGISTRAR PRATAP UNIVERSITY

25-09-2025
Payable At-par at all branch locations of Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.

Authorized signatory
Please sign above

१०००४१२१ ३०२४६५००६१ ००२२१९ २९

2. It is assured and undertaken by the learned counsel for the respondent, on instructions from the respondent, who appears virtually, that the said cheques shall be duly honoured on presentation. It is agreed that if any of the cheques are dishonoured, the same shall be construed as egregious breach of undertaking given by the respondent to this Court, entailing severe action

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/05/2026 at 15:16:19



under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.

3. In addition to the aforesaid cheques, it is further undertaken by the respondent that an amount of Rs.2,00,000/-, shall be paid to the petitioner on or before 31.07.2026.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner accedes that realisation of the aforesaid payments in the manner aforesaid, shall constitute as full and final settlement of the outstanding claims of the petitioner against the respondent.

5. Taking on record the aforesaid undertaking/s of the respondent, the present petition stands disposed of.

6. In case of any non-compliance/breach of the aforesaid undertaking/s, the petitioner shall be at liberty to revive the present petition.

SACHIN DATTA, J

MAY 18, 2026/at/sv